

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

PHILIP L. HART,) Supreme Court No. 38756-2011
)
Appellant,) **RESPONDENT'S BRIEF**
)
vs.)
)
IDAHO STATE TAX COMMISSION and)
IDAHO BOARD OF TAX APPEALS,)
)
Respondents.)

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

Appeal from the District Court of the First Judicial District
of the State of Idaho, in and for the County of Kootenai

Honorable John T. Mitchell
District Judge Presiding

Lawrence G. Wasden
Attorney General

William A. von Tagen
Deputy Attorney General
State of Idaho
Idaho State Tax Commission
800 Park Blvd., Plaza IV
P.O. Box 36
Boise, Idaho 83722-0410
Phone: (208) 334-7530

ATTORNEY FOR RESPONDENTS

Starr Kelso
Attorney at Law #2445
P.O. Box 1312
Coeur d'Alene, Idaho 83816
Phone: (208) 765-3260

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page No.</u>
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
NATURE OF THE CASE	1
COURSE OF THE PROCEEDINGS	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
ISSUES	4
Tax Commission Requests Costs and Attorney Fees on Appeal.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THE APPEALS TO THE DISTRICT COURT AND THIS COURT ARE LIMITED BY IDAHO CODE § 63-3812 TO THOSE ISSUES WHICH WERE PROPERLY PRESENTED TO THE IDAHO BOARD OF TAX APPEALS.....	5
II. IDAHO RULE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 12(b) DOES NOT GOVERN CONSIDERATION OF MOTION TO DISMISS, BUT EVEN IF IT DID, IT WOULD NOT PRECLUDE THE DISTRICT COURT FROM TAKING EVIDENCE ON SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION	8
III. NEITHER DUE PROCESS NOR THE IDAHO RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE REQUIRE THE COURT TO HOLD HEARINGS ON MOTIONS, LET ALONE MOTIONS TO RECONSIDER.....	10
IV. APPELLANT FAILED TO TIMELY FILE HIS APPEAL WITH THE IDAHO BOARD OF TAX APPEALS, THEREBY DENYING THE BOARD AND THE COURTS JURISDICTION TO REVIEW THE TAX COMMISSION’S DECISION.....	11
V. ARTICLE III SECTION 7 OF THE IDAHO CONSTITUTION DOES NOT EXTEND APPELLANT’S TIME FOR FILING AN APPEAL BEYOND THE 91 DAYS PROVIDED IN IDAHO CODE § 63–3049	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS

VI. APPELLANT DID NOT PAY 20 PERCENT OF THE TAX DUE IN A
TIMELY FASHION..... 18

VII. THE TAX COMMISSION REQUESTS COSTS AND ATTORNEY
FEES ON APPEAL 20

CONCLUSION.....21

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE22

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page No.

CASES

Ackerman v. Bonneville County, 140 Idaho 307, 313-314, 92 P.3d 557, 563-564
(Idaho App. 2004).....20

Ag Air, Inc. v. Idaho State Tax Commission, 132 Idaho 345, 972 p.2d 313 (1999)..... 12, 13, 19

Dredge Corp. v. Penny, 338 F.2d 456, 462 n. 14 (9th Cir. 1964)11

Durrant v. Christensen, 117 Idaho 70, 74-75, 785 P.2d 634, 638-639 (Idaho 1990)21

Frost v. Diocese of San Bernardino Educ. and Welfare Corp. for ben. of St. Catherine of
Alexandria, 302 Fed.Appx. 729, 730, 2008 WL 5136612, 2 (9th Cir. 2008).....11

Hagy v. State, 137 Idaho 618, 51 P.3d 432 (Idaho App. 2002).....21

Hardison v. Booker, 179 Ga.App. 693, 694, 347 S.E.2d 681, 683 (Ga.App. 1986)15

In Interest of Baby Doe, 130 Idaho 47, 50-52, 936 P.2d 690, 693-695 (Ct.App. 1997)11

Minich v. Gem State Developers, Inc., 99 Idaho 911, 918, 591 P.2d 1078, 1086 (1979).....21

Osborn v. United States, 918 F.2d 724, 729, n.6 (8th Cir. 1990).....10

Owsley v. Idaho Industrial Com’n, 141 Idaho 129, 133, n.1, 106 P.3d 455, 459, n.1 (2005).....9

Pellegrino Food Products Co., Inc. v. City of Warren, 136 F.Supp.2d 391, 406
(W.D.Pa. 2000)15

Smith v. Arizona Citizens Clean Elections Commission, 212 Arizona 407, 132 p.3d 1187
(2006).....16, 17

Smith v. Washington County, Idaho, 150 Idaho 388, 391, 247 P.3d 615, 618 (2010).....15

Tarbox v. Tax Commission of the State of Idaho, 107 Idaho 957, 695 P.2d 342 (1985).....12, 13

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Arizona Constitution, Article IV, Part 2, Section 6.....16

Idaho Constitution, Article III, Section 7 1, 2, passim

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATUTES

Idaho Code § 25-210	15
Idaho Code § 25-218	15
Idaho Code § 37-118	15
Idaho Code § 37-122	15
Idaho Code § 37-133	15
Idaho Code § 54-1727	15
Idaho Code § 63-3045(a)	1
Idaho Code § 63-3045(b)	1
Idaho Code § 63-3045(b)(6)	1
Idaho Code § 63-3049	1, 2, passim
Idaho Code § 63-3049(a)	2
Idaho Code § 63-3049(b)	2, 12, passim
Idaho Code § 63-3049(d)	20
Idaho Code § 63-3811	11, 13
Idaho Code § 63-3812	1, 2, passim
Idaho Code § 63-3812(a)	8
Idaho Code § 63-3812(c)	5, 6

RULES

I.A.R. 40	4
I.A.R. 41	4
IDAPA 35.02.01.600	18, 19
IDAPA 36.01.01.047.01	5, 7
IDAPA 36.01.01.047.02	5
I.R.C.P. 7(b)	9
I.R.C.P. 7(b)(3)(B)	9
I.R.C.P. 7(b)(4)	10
I.R.C.P. 12(b)	9
I.R.C.P. 12(b)(1)	8, 9, 10
I.R.C.P. 12(b)(6)	9
I.R.C.P. 84	8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

5B CHARLES ALAN WRIGHT & ARTHUR R. MILLER, FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE, § 1350 (2004)	10
MERRIAM-WEBSTER INCORPORATED, WEBSTER’S 3RD NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY, principal copyright 1961, copyright 2002	15
